Conversion of Non-IV-D to IV-D (Jan. 2002)
Question:  “An NCP on an NIVD came in and requested an application so his case can be reviewed for modification.  What is the policy on this?  Can the NCP request a case be converted to IV-D?  As a contracting official, we don't work NIVD cases.  Spoke with our regional office, neither one of us know what to do in this case.”


Answer:  Yes a NON-IV-D Case can be changed to a IV-D case at the NCP's request. Per the Non-KTAP section of the manual: 

30.010 STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY
Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Section (§) 302.33 and Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) 205.721 require the Cabinet for Families and Children (CFC) to provide the same IV-D services to families who do not receive public assistance as to families who do receive public assistance.  No person may be denied the opportunity to apply for IV-D services.


IV-D services which are provided by the Division of Child Support Enforcement (DCSE) include the following:


-
location of noncustodial parents*,


-
establishment of paternity,


-
establishment of child/medical support obligations,


-
enforcement of child/medical support obligations,


-
collection of current and/or past-due child/medical support obligations,


-
enforcement and collection of spousal support when there is an existing spousal support order, the spouse or ex-spouse is living with the child, and the child support obligation is being enforced under the state IV-D plan, and 


-
review for modification of child/medical support obligations.


30.040 NON-AFDC APPLICATION PACKET AND FEE:

When non-AFDC services are required (regular non-AFDC case), a complete packet is given or mailed to the applicant.  The packet contains the following forms:

· Non-AFDC Application (Form CS-333)

· Non-AFDC IV-D Services Fact Sheet (Form CS-37),

· Civil Rights Information Pamphlet (Form PAM-320), and

· Authorization and Acknowledgment of No Legal Representation (Form CS-11)

30.120  NONCUSTODIAL PARENT CASES
A child's NCP may also apply for IV-D services as authorized by KRS 205.721(1) and 45 CFR § 302.33(a).  For example, a NCP may request IV-D services so that CFC can collect and distribute support on behalf of the NCP's child.  A NCP may not request location only services.  
